
RESOLUTION NO. R-2020-______ 
 
 

A RESOLUTION  authorizing Supplement Agreement No. 2 with Widener and Associates 
for additional wetland mitigation for Spring Creek Road and 36th Avenue 
Improvements Project. 

 
 

WHEREAS, the City continues the process of improvements to Spring Creek Road and 
36th Avenue in the vicinity of the new SOZO development, which requires the development of a 
wetland mitigation use plan and receiving various environmental permits; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City desires to continue the Professional Services Agreement with 

Widener and Associates to complete the design work necessary to develop a wetland mitigation 
use plan and prepare the environmental permits required for the Spring Creek Road 
Improvements; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Yakima used the procedure established by the State of 

Washington to select and recommend a professional firm using the Municipal Research and 
Service Center Professional Services Roster process to select a firm to perform the design 
work; and 

 
WHEREAS, Widener and Associates was determined to be qualified to perform the 

needed design work; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Scope of Work and Budget included in this supplement meet the needs 

and requirements of the City of Yakima for this project, now, therefore 
 

 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YAKIMA: 
 

The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Supplement Agreement No. 2 of a 
Professional Services Agreement with Widener and Associates, attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by this reference, not to exceed Thirty-Four Thousand Two-Hundred Fifty-
One Dollars and Twenty Cents ($34,251.20) to provide the Professional Services as described 
in the Agreement. 
 

 ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 6th day of October, 2020. 

 
             
ATTEST: Patricia Byers, Mayor 
 
       
Sonya Claar Tee, City Clerk  


